
Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE
SPECIAL MEETING

Monday 20 January 2020 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider 
the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair)
Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor Steven McCormick
Councillor Lucie McIntyre
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor Chris Webb

All Members of the Council are invited to attend the Special Environment & Safe 
Communities Committee to hear the debate. An Extraordinary meeting of the Council will 
commence following the meeting of the Committee (please see separate agenda). 

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack



Public information

Information & Assistance: 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any sp
[...]
hotographs or record meetings are asked to read the Council’s ‘Recording, 
Photography and Use of Social Media Protocol and Guidance’ (Section 10, Part 5 of the 
Constitution), which sets out the processes and procedure for doing so.

Security: 
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and will be asked to sign in at meetings.  
Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting. 
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to 
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  (Pages 5 - 38)

This report sets out the Council’s commitment and action plan to tackle climate 
change including actions to reduce the environmental impact of its activities and 
the steps to become carbon neutral.  It reflects the work of the cross party 
Member Working Group which was established to coordinate the development 
of the Climate Change Action Plan.



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Safe Communities Committee 
20 January 2020

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 

Contact: Damian Roberts, Chief Operating Officer
Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance and Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Climate Change Action Plan 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Motion to Council 23 July 2019

Report summary

This report sets out the Council’s commitment and action plan to tackle climate change 
including actions to reduce the environmental impact of its activities and the steps to 
become carbon neutral.  It reflects the work of the cross party Member Working Group 
which was established to coordinate the development of the Climate Change Action 
Plan. 

Recommendation(s) for Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee

The Committee:

(1) endorses the adoption of 2035 as the year for when the Council should aim 
to be net carbon neutral;

(2) approves the Climate Change Action Plan, at Annexe 1, as its plan for future 
work programmes;

and recommends to full Council:

(3) the adoption of the climate change target of the year 2035 for the Council’s 
operations to be net carbon neutral;

(4) the adoption of the Climate Change Action Plan set out in Annex 1;

(5) that the Council delegates to the Chairman of the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee, action to make representations to Government to 
provide local authorities with the powers and resources necessary to address 
climate change in their local area.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Environment and Safe Communities Committee 
20 January 2020

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan contributes directly to the 
delivery of the long-term vision for Epsom and Ewell as a Green and 
Vibrant place, and the delivery of the Council’s corporate plan.

1.2 The Council’s new corporate plan for 2020 – 2024, the Four Year Plan, is 
aligned to the long-term vision for Epsom and Ewell and also identifies the 
key themes of Green and Vibrant, Smart and Connected and Safe and 
Well and sets out a high level action plan for the next four years and 
includes specific actions that anticipate and contribute to the delivery of 
this Climate Change Action Plan. 

1.3 The Council’s Vision was developed out of the largest public engagement 
exercise ever undertaken in the borough and this has clearly 
demonstrated a strong priority for the local environment, for 
environmentally friendly living, eco-friendly buildings and climate friendly 
sustainable transport, where people come before traffic, and where 
cycling and walking is promoted alongside the borough’s fantastic 
countryside, trees, biodiversity, and clean air.

2 Background

Positive Action the Council has taken so far 

2.1 The Council, at its full Council meeting on the 23 July 2019, agreed to a 
motion to establish a climate change action plan with targets to cut the 
Council’s environmental impact and take steps to become carbon neutral.

2.2 The Council committed that the plan would be presented to the 
Environment and Safe Communities Committee and subsequently ratified 
by Full Council within the next 6 months.

2.3 To help ensure that this commitment is achieved, Members have been 
working together with officers, testing ideas, drawing on available data 
and guidance and listening to local stakeholders, to develop this detailed, 
ambitious and wide ranging action plan. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Environment and Safe Communities Committee 
20 January 2020

2.4 Before the UK Government declared a climate emergency in 2019, 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council has been taking progressive steps 
over a number of years to reduce the impact of its activities on the 
environment including reducing its CO2 emissions.  This includes 
investment in more energy efficient heating systems and LED lighting in 
many of its buildings, switching an increasing proportion of its electricity  
supply to renewable sources, installing photovoltaic panels on some of its 
buildings, phasing out the use of potentially harmful chemicals in Council 
operations, adopting a bio diversity action plan and introducing a single 
use plastics policy, promoting Cross Rail 2 to further expand the 
sustainable travel in the borough, and highlighting the environmental and 
climate change risks of the pro
[...]
2020

Community Engagement

3.14 Engaging across the community including other local public services, local 
businesses and voluntary organisations will be an important part of the 
Council’s approach to tackling climate change.  

3.15 In the preparation of this report, the Council has received helpful input 
from local specialist groups and drawn on emerging guidance and advice 
from a number of reputable national sources, including the Local 
Government Association.  

3.16 The cross party Member Working Group have considered these ideas and 
suggestions in preparing the Climate Change Action Plan. 

Climate Change Target

3.17 As mentioned earlier in this report, in May 2019 the UK Committee on 
Climate Change recommended that the UK Government commit to 
achieving net-zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2050 and this was then 
formally adopted by the Government. 

3.18 The Council may choose to adopt this latest national target of 2050, and 
keep this under review as things continue to evolve at a national and 
international level.  

3.19 As the Council is able to exercise much greater control over its own day to 
day operations, than what happens in the borough as a whole (i.e. the 
activities of residents, businesses, public sector organisations etc.), it 
would be helpful to consider setting an appropriate target for when the 
Council will be net Carbon neutral.  

3.20 While there will be a shared aspiration for this to be as ambitious as 
possible, a practical constraint will be the availability of additional funding 
necessary to take some of this work forward.  This is a particularly difficult 
issue given the further delay in the Government’s National Funding 
Review of Councils’ resources.  In addition, some significant Council 
activities and services are tied into long-standing legal contracts, such as 
the Council’s operational vehicles or the Council’s Leisure Centre, and 
there will need to be a reasonable and appropriate period of time to 
review and renegotiate these.  The Council can only purchase those items 
which are available in the market so as well as communicating higher 
expectations to current and future suppliers in relation to Climate Change, 
suppliers also need to reflect on the nature of their goods to ensure they 
meet the climate change agenda. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



Environment and Safe Communities Committee 
20 January 2020

3.21 Taking all of this into consideration, an ambitious but potentially realistic 
and practical target for the Council to be net carbon neutral could be 
considered to be 2035.  The Action Plan attached in Annex 1 sets out the 
initial steps that need to be taken to help achieve this goal, and sets these 
out under the following priority themes:

 Theme 1 - Council Leadership and influencing others 
 Theme 2 - Council buildings and energy use
 Theme 3 - Council Transport
 Theme 4 - Environment
 Theme 5 - Tackling and minimising Waste
 Theme 6 - Use of Technology  

3.22 Progress will be closely monitored by the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee and as part of delivering the action plan, officers 
will be aligning policies and governance to ensure that the whole 
organisation rises to the challenge of climate change. 

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 Approval has already been given, following the Full Council meeting on 23 
July 2019, to funding from the Corporate Projects Reserve, for a new 
officer post to help co-ordinate and help implement the Council’s new 
Climate Change Action Plan.  The post holder is due to start in February 
2020. 

4.2 Some of the actions set out in the Climate Change Action Plan will have 
additional financial implications, which may arise in this and future civic 
cycles, and it has not yet been possible to quantify these.  Going forward, 
actions relating to climate change will identify the cost implications (if any) 
alongside the potential contribution to CO2 reductions to enable the 
Council to increasi
[...]
s with other organisations operating in the borough including 
those that are subject to formal contracts.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The risks associated with climate change are well documented and are 
summarised in this report.  The proposed Climate Change Action Plan 
represents this Council’s commitment and actions currently identified to 
help address this through determined and sustained local action.  As a 
living document the Climate Change Action Plan will be reviewed regularly 
along with associated risks of the actions therein.

8.2 The Council is rightly seeking to take an ambitious approach to how it 
deals with Climate Change in the borough, but in order to be effective and 
deliver the meaningful change that is being sought, appropriate care will 
need to be taken to ensure that actions taken are practical and deliverable 
and the wider resource implications are clearly understood.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 2



Environment and Safe Communities Committee 
20 January 2020

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 Given the significant local, national and global risks and consequences 
associated with the continued projected increase if CO2 emissions on the 
environment, climate change and the wider planet, by adopting the 
attached Climate Change Action Plan the Council is setting an example of 
how it intends to demonstrate to other organisations what can be 
achieved, to ensure it plays its part in tackling this urgent global challenge. 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards)

Page 18

Agenda Item 2



DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN Annex 1
Introduction 
The Council’s motion to tackle climate change and address carbon emissions requires a huge commitment and the aim of this initial 
Action Plan is to start to start strongly on this journey.  The Council has developed this initial action plan in response to the climate 
change commitment agreed at full council on 23 July 2019. 

Climate Change is not a standalone single issue for the Council or the Borough.  It runs through a broad range of activities and 
behaviours.  The Council has a key leadership role in facilitating and encouraging the changes necessary to lead to a more 
sustainable borough, one which aims to be carbon neutral.  Carbon neutrality can be achieved through day to day choices of 
everyone that lives and works in the borough – for example how they travel, source their food and where their energy comes from.  

The Council will continue to develop and refine this action plan to ensure it achieves its overall goal of being net carbon neutral. 
This will be developed with other organisations and partners to shape a more comprehensive plan for the Borough. In addition, the 
Council will look to other Councils and environment campaigning groups to understand developing approaches and best practice as 
well as look for opportunities to incorporate these into the Plan, as appropriate.

These actions taken together will help the Council to meet its climate change target of 2035 for the Council’s operations to be net 
carbon neutral (hereon in referred to as “the Council’s commitment”), ahead of the Government’s latest overall target of 2050. 
Adaption is a strategic long term matter for the Council to manage in line with other wider corporate objectives as specified in the 
Four Year Plan 2020- 2024. 

What are we going to do?     
This action plan focuses on 6 key themes which in turn detail the actions that can be taken to drive progress to becoming carbon 
neutral. These are: 

Theme 1 - Council Leadership and influencing others Theme 4 – Improvements to the environment
Theme 2 - Council buildings and energy use Theme 5 - Tackling and minimising Waste
Theme 3 - Council Transport & switching to lower 

polluting vehicles
Theme 6 - Use of Technology & information systems

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 2
A

nnex 1



The action plan has been split into 4 years commencing January 2020 and will be further populated when the action plan is 
updated.

How we will report?
T

Minutes of the meeting


11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 20 January 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, Kate Chinn (as nominated substitute for Councillor Rob 
Geleit), Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Julie Morris, Peter O'Donovan and 
Chris Webb

In Attendance: Councillor Arthur Abdulin, Councillor John Beckett, Councillor 
Christine Cleveland, Councillor Nigel Collin, Councillor Hannah Dalton, Councillor 
Liz Frost, Councillor Bernice Froud, Councillor David Gulland, Councillor Colin Keane, 
Councillor Eber Kington, Councillor Jan Mason, Councillor Debbie Monksfield, 
Councillor Bernie Muir, Councillor Humphrey Reynolds, Councillor Guy Robbins, 
Councillor Clive Smitheram, Councillor Alan Sursham and Councillor Clive Woodbridge 

Absent: Councillor Rob Geleit

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal 
Officer), Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance) and Tim 
Richardson (Committee Administrator)

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made in relation to items on the agenda.

20 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 

The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s commitment and 
action plan to tackle climate change, including actions to reduce the 
environmental impact of its activities and the steps to become carbon neutral.  
The report reflected the work of the cross party Member Working Group which 
was established to coordinate the development of the Climate Change Action 
Plan.

It was noted that all Members of the Council had been invited to attend the 
Committee meeting, and that if the Committee were to approve the Climate 
Change Action Plan, it would be recommended for adoption at an Extraordinary 
meeting of the Council on the same evening.

The following matters were considered:

a) Written representations received. The Committee noted that a written 
representation had been distributed by the Extinction Rebellion Group to 



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 20 
January 2020

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

all Members of the Council following the publication of the agenda. The 
Committee noted that the matters raised in the representation had been 
considered by the Climate Change Action Member Working Group during 
the development of the Climate Change Action Plan.

b) Targets set by the Climate Change Action Plan. The Committee 
considered that the Climate Change Action Plan set challenging but 
realistic targets, and expressed its congratulations to members of the 
Member Working Group and officers for their work to produce it. The 
Committee noted that progress against the Action Plan would be 
monitored at its future meetings.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) endorsed the adoption of 2035 as the year for when the Council 
should aim to be net carbon neutral;

(2) approved the Climate Change Action Plan, at Annexe 1 to the report, 
as its plan for future work programmes;

and recommended to full Council:

(3) the adoption of the climate change target of the year 2035 for the 
Council’s operations to be net carbon neutral;

(4) the adoption of the Climate Change Action Plan set out in Annex 1 to 
the report;

(5) that the Council delegates to the Chairman of the Environment and 
Safe Communities Committee, action to make representations to 
Government to provide local authorities with the powers and 
resources necessary to address climate change in their local area.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.50 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR)


